
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONSUL TING SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH 

AND ONWARD ENGINEERING 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONSUL TING SERVICES 
("First Amendment") is made between the City of Redondo Beach, a chartered 
municipal corporation ("City") and Onward Engineering, a California corporation 
("Consultant" or "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the parties entered into the Agreement for Consulting 
Services between the City and Consultant (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, on April 23, 2019, pursuant to Exhibit "B" of the Agreement, the City 
provided a written letter to Consultant extending the term of the Agreement to June 19, 
2020;and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement and amend the Project 
Schedule. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained 
herein, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree to make the 
following amendments to the Agreement: 

1. Schedule for Completion. Exhibit "B" of the Agreement is hereby amended to 
add Exhibit "B-1" to extend the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2021 and 
revise the Project Schedule. Exhibit "B-1" is attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference. Consultant shall commence and complete all services described in 
Exhibit "A" in accordance with the schedule set forth in Exhibit "B-1". 

2. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly stated herein, the Agreement shall 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. The Agreement and this First 
Amendment constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede 
any previous oral or written agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof. 
In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and this 
First Amendment, the terms of this First Amendment shall prevail. 

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E25C651-B6F6-498D-BCA7-9922B540E9E7



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment in Redondo 
Beach, California, as of this 1 gth day of May, 2020. 

CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, 
a chartered municipal corporation 

William C. Brand, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Michael W. Webb, City Attorney 

ONWARD ENGINEERING, 
a California corporation 

By: 
Name: 
Ti tie: ----------

APPROVED: 

Jill Buchholz, Risk Manager 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E25C651-B6F6-498D-BCA7-9922B540E9E7

President

Majdi Ataya



EXHIBIT "B-1" 

SCHEDULE FOR COMPLETION 

TERM. The term of this Agreement shall be extended to December 31, 2021, unless 
otherwise terminated as herein provided. Consultant shall complete all duties in 
accordance with the amended Project Schedule, attached to this Exhibit "B-1 ". At any 
time, this Project Schedule may be amended from time to time at the City's sole 
discretion. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E25C651-B6F6-498D-BCA7-9922B540E9E7



' I 1j II JI !Id I I 
I ; 

I I I I I I 

' ' I 0 I I 

II 111 I 
- .. - .. 

. . 

If I l 
t 
i 
l 
II: 
l 

I I I 
[ 
I 

·1 I 
I I, I 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2E25C651-B6F6-498D-BCA7-9922B540E9E7



{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}

		2020-05-01T11:18:56-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




